Invitation

25th International GERA-Masters
Saturday, March 2, 2024

Competition for the Gera Cup

Organizer: VfL 1990 Gera e.V., Abteilung Schwimmen

Competition location: Hofwiesenbad Gera, Hofwiesenpark 2, 07548 Gera

A. Competition Sequence

1. Competition segment: March 2, 2024

Warm-up:
Start:

OO ~NOULD,WNPE

e
N R O

=
w

200 m
200 m
4x50m
50 m
50 m
100 m
100 m
4x50m
100 m
100 m
400 m
4x50m
4x50m

9.00 AM CET
10.00 AM CET

Freestyle
Freestyle
Breaststroke
Butterfly
Butterfly
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
IM
Backstroke
Backstroke
Freestyle

IM

IM

2. Competition segment: March 2, 2024

Team leader meeting:
Referee meeting:

Male
Female
Mixed Relay
Male
Female
Male
Female
Mixed Relay
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male

Start: approximately 60 minutes after the end of the 1st competition section

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

400 m
50 m
50 m
100 m
100 m
50 m
50 m
200 m
200 m
100 m
100 m
50 m
50 m
4x50m

Freestyle
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
Butterfly
Butterfly
Freestyle
Freestyle

IM

IM

Freestyle
Freestyle
Backstroke
Backstroke
Freestyle

Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Male
Female
Mixed Relay

9.15 AM CET
9.30 AM CET



B.

1)

2))

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7))

8.)

General Regulations

The competitions are carried out in accordance with the competition regulations (WB), the legal
regulations (RO) and the anti-doping regulations (ADO) of the DVS as amended. All information
in this announcement applies to all genders.

All clubs that are members of the DSV as well as foreign clubs whose national association is a
member of "World Aquatics" are eligible to participate.

Age group classification AK 20; AK 25; AK 30 etc.
Age group classification for relays 80-99 years; 100-119 years; 120-159 years etc.

The WB § 152 (5) apply to relays.
A mixed relay consists of 2 women and 2 men in any order.

Lane length 50 meters (8 lanes); water temperature 27°C; water depth 1.80 m, electronic timing.
The one-start rule applies, according to § 125 (6) WB Fachteil Schwimmen (WB FT SW).

Reqgistration deadline: February 17, 2024

The clubs register by e-mail according to the current DSV standard including printout of the entry
list and the entry form as a file attachment to the following registration address, stating the club
number and the license number of the participants:

Address: Bjorn Gribel, Sollmnitz Nr.75, 07554 Gera
E-Mail: geramasters@vifl1990gera.de

When submitting the entry form, the clubs must ensure that the registered swimmers are in good
health in accordance with WB § 8 AT. Entries without a DSV ID number (club and swimmer) will
not be included in the registration list.

The registration list will be published on the website www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de as of February
28, 2024. The registration fee is 5.00 EURO per individual start and 8.50 EURO per relay
team. The registration fee has to be transferred to

Account owner: VL 1990 e. V. Gera
BIC: HELADEF1GER (Sparkasse Gera-Greiz)
IBAN: DE 68 8305 0000 0000 1246 72

Awards: Medals and certificates are awarded for 1st - 3rd place per discipline and age group.
The best team (addition of men and women) receives the "Gera Cup".

The "Small Gera Cup" is awarded in a separate classification between clubs with up to 30
starters.

The best women's team and the best men's team will receive the OTZ Honorary Prize.

The best individual performance according to the 1000 Master Points Table for women and men
will receive the Honorary Prize of the TLZ.

The "Gera Cup" and the "Small Gera Cup" are trophies of the city of Gera.
The award ceremony takes place during the swimming event, the trophy is handed out at the
end of the competition


http://www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de/

9)

10.)

11.)

12.)

13))

14)

&b

Scoring: The first 6 of each age group per competition are scored with 6 -1 points, relay teams
are scored twice.

By submitting the registration, the clubs accept the obligation to provide judges with a valid
license. Domestic clubs with 7 or more registered athletes (individual starters) per competition
day must nominate a referee by name in the registration form, stating the referee group.

The registration of further referees is welcome. If a club is unable to provide a referee, an
expense allowance of 20 EURO per competition section must be paid to the club providing the
referee. The organizer will coordinate the assignment of the referees.

On Saturday, March 2, 2024 starting at 8:00 PM CET, an evening event will take place in the
Finkenstube restaurant. Further information can be found on our homepage.

Accommodation requests should be addressed to:

Mercure Hotel, Gutenbergstral3e 2a, 07548 Gera, Tel.-Nr.: 0365 29090
Gera-Information, Markt 1a, 07545 Gera, Tel.-Nr.: 0365 8381111

Evaluation:
The overall protocol will be published on the day of the competition and will be available on the
homepage www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de

The organizer, host and owner of the competition venue are not liable for lost items or damaged
property of participants and supervisors.

For the preparation, execution and evaluation of the competition, it is necessary to process the
personal data of the participants and competition referees, which are made available with the
registration for the event. They are required for the preparation of registration and protocol
results and their publication as well as for forwarding them to the DSV, which uses them for its
own purposes such as for record and leader lists. Participation in the competition is not possible
without permission. In addition, photos and videos may be taken and published as part of public
reporting on the event. The consent of the participants is also required for this without
entitlement to reimbursement. By submitting their registration, the clubs agree to these
conditions.

R ™ 1 /
1A - ’L\L
]»‘v\\)\, W

Bjorn Grubel
Abteilung Schwimmen VfL 1990 e.V. Gera Tel.-Nr.:
0152/53 45 22 19.


http://www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de/
http://www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de/
http://www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de/

