Invitation

25th International GERA-Masters

Saturday, March 2, 2024

Competition for the Gera Cup

Organizer: VfL 1990 Gera e.V., Abteilung Schwimmen

Competition location: Hofwiesenbad Gera, Hofwiesenpark 2, 07548 Gera

A. Competition Sequence

1. Competition segment: March 2, 2024

Warm-up:		9.00 AM CET	Team leader meeting:	9.15 AM CET
Start:		10.00 AM CET	Referee meeting:	9.30 AM CET
1	200 m	Freestyle	Male	
2	200 m	Freestyle	Female	
3	4 x 50 m	Breaststroke	Mixed Relay	
4	50 m	Butterfly	Male	
5	50 m	Butterfly	Female	
6	100 m	Breaststroke	Male	
7	100 m	Breaststroke	Female	
8	4 x 50 m	IM	Mixed Relay	
9	100 m	Backstroke	Male	
10	100 m	Backstroke	Female	
11	400 m	Freestyle	Male	
12	4 x 50 m	IM	Female	
13	4 x 50 m	IM	Male	

2. Competition segment: March 2, 2024

Start: approximately 60 minutes after the end of the 1st competition section

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	400 m 50 m 50 m 100 m 50 m 50 m 200 m 200 m 100 m 50 m	Freestyle Breaststroke Breaststroke Butterfly Butterfly Freestyle Freestyle IM IM Freestyle Freestyle Backstroke	Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male
25 26 27	50 m 50 m 4 x 50 m	•	Male Female Mixed Relay

B. General Regulations

- 1.) The competitions are carried out in accordance with the competition regulations (WB), the legal regulations (RO) and the anti-doping regulations (ADO) of the DVS as amended. All information in this announcement applies to all genders.
- 2.) All clubs that are members of the DSV as well as foreign clubs whose national association is a member of "World Aquatics" are eligible to participate.
- 3.) Age group classification AK 20; AK 25; AK 30 etc. Age group classification for relays 80-99 years; 100-119 years; 120-159 years etc.
- 4.) The WB § 152 (5) apply to relays. A mixed relay consists of 2 women and 2 men in any order.
- 5.) Lane length 50 meters (8 lanes); water temperature 27°C; water depth 1.80 m, electronic timing. The one-start rule applies, according to § 125 (6) WB Fachteil Schwimmen (WB FT SW).
- 6.) Registration deadline: February 17, 2024 The clubs register by e-mail according to the current DSV standard including printout of the entry list and the entry form as a file attachment to the following registration address, stating the club number and the license number of the participants:

Address: Björn Grübel, Söllmnitz Nr.75, 07554 Gera E-Mail: geramasters@vfl1990gera.de

When submitting the entry form, the clubs must ensure that the registered swimmers are in good health in accordance with WB § 8 AT. Entries without a DSV ID number (club and swimmer) will not be included in the registration list.

7.) The registration list will be published on the website <u>www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de</u> as of February 28, 2024. The registration fee is 5.00 EURO per individual start and 8.50 EURO per relay team. The registration fee has to be transferred to

Account owner:	VfL 1990 e. V. Gera
BIC:	HELADEF1GER (Sparkasse Gera-Greiz)
IBAN:	DE 68 8305 0000 0000 1246 72

8.) Awards: Medals and certificates are awarded for 1st - 3rd place per discipline and age group. The best team (addition of men and women) receives the "Gera Cup". The "Small Gera Cup" is awarded in a separate classification between clubs with up to 30 starters.

The best women's team and the best men's team will receive the OTZ Honorary Prize. The best individual performance according to the 1000 Master Points Table for women and men will receive the Honorary Prize of the TLZ.

The "Gera Cup" and the "Small Gera Cup" are trophies of the city of Gera. The award ceremony takes place during the swimming event, the trophy is handed out at the end of the competition

- 9.) Scoring: The first 6 of each age group per competition are scored with 6 -1 points, relay teams are scored twice.
- 10.) By submitting the registration, the clubs accept the obligation to provide judges with a valid license. Domestic clubs with 7 or more registered athletes (individual starters) per competition day must nominate a referee by name in the registration form, stating the referee group. The registration of further referees is welcome. If a club is unable to provide a referee, an expense allowance of 20 EURO per competition section must be paid to the club providing the referee. The organizer will coordinate the assignment of the referees. On Saturday, March 2, 2024 starting at 8:00 PM CET, an evening event will take place in the Finkenstube restaurant. Further information can be found on our homepage.
- 11.) Accommodation requests should be addressed to:

Mercure Hotel, Gutenbergstraße 2a, 07548 Gera, Tel.-Nr.: 0365 29090 *Gera-Information*, Markt 1a, 07545 Gera, Tel.-Nr.: 0365 8381111

12.) Evaluation:

The overall protocol will be published on the day of the competition and will be available on the homepage <u>www.schwimmen.vfl1990.de</u>

- 13.) The organizer, host and owner of the competition venue are not liable for lost items or damaged property of participants and supervisors.
- 14.) For the preparation, execution and evaluation of the competition, it is necessary to process the personal data of the participants and competition referees, which are made available with the registration for the event. They are required for the preparation of registration and protocol results and their publication as well as for forwarding them to the DSV, which uses them for its own purposes such as for record and leader lists. Participation in the competition is not possible without permission. In addition, photos and videos may be taken and published as part of public reporting on the event. The consent of the participants is also required for this without entitlement to reimbursement. By submitting their registration, the clubs agree to these conditions.

Björn gubil

Björn Grübel Abteilung Schwimmen VfL 1990 e.V. Gera Tel.-Nr.: 0152/53 45 22 19.